techniques. All the models are approved prior to being applied and they are also calibrated in order to assure that
the obtained results indeed reflect the actual data and comparable market prices. As far as possible, observable
market data originating from an active market are used in the models.

Technical-insurance provisions

Provision for unpaid claims and benefits which were reported to the insurer and in relation to which the
information held does not enable to make an assessment of claims and benefits, is calculated using a lump sum
method. Values of lump sum-based ratios for particular risks were established on the basis of information
concerning the average value of claims arising from the given risk.

As at 31 March 2013, provisions for claims incurred but not reported to the insurer (IBNR) were calculated using
the actuarial methods (Naive Loss Ratio and Bornhuetter-Ferguson). The expected loss ratios are composed on the
basis of available market studies concerning loss arising from the given group of risks.

31.03.2012

before adjustments

presentation

adjustments

31.03.2012

after adjustments

Trading securities 1 234 846 561 129 1 795 975

Investments securities 14 160 314 2 530 295 16 690 609

Pledged assets 3 091 424 (3 091 424) -

Total asstes 92 602 171 - 92 602 171

31.03.2012

before adjustments

presentation

adjustments

31.03.2012

after adjustments

Trading securities 1 313 357 561 129 1 874 486

Investments securities 14 511 224 2 528 822 17 040 046

Pledged assets 3 089 951 (3 089 951) -

Total asstes 87 708 494 - 87 708 494

BRE Bank SA Group
IFRS Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the first quarter of 2013 PLN (000’s)

49

4. Business segments

Following the adoption of ‘management approach’ of IFRS 8, operating segments are reported in accordance with
the internal reporting provided to the Bank’s Management Board (the chief operating decision-maker), which is
responsible for allocating resources to the reportable segments and assesses their performance.

The classification by business segments is based on client groups and product groups defined by homogenous
transaction characteristics. The classification is consistent with sales management and the philosophy of delivering